LI

Cylinder-Bed, 1-Needle, Unison-Feed Lookstitch Machine
with an Automatic Thread Trlmmer(HorlzontaI Butom Feed)

ERI—AHAREREE Y BERREIY = 2V OKFETIEY)

DSC-245V
DSC-245V-4,-6

PARTS LIST

29076601

No0.0746-00



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
WR=Y YA+ DRHAH

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.} shown by the Index.
FAlfahnht: BRORBE, o+ To N {ReIN)EHET 21 -F v 2212227, +0S8Erbrn i

2. txplanatian of codes
HA=E kL)
i} Codes on the “Note* column
TEERT WMoRE

@ L means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
FEO -V YR L TSERERa AR LBWRLE T
#0%1 .. .. ... refer 1o the "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
201 ~—For TFEERY OMEEASEELTTA o

2} Codes on the “E.C. {Engineering change]” column
CEEFRT MO S
(). A110/83. . . . Added from October, 1983
1983 108 &£ nEhna s
{Z) D.10/83 .. . . Obscleted from October, 1983
1983 10H &£ DR & K12
—3) When previous parts {Obsoleted part} and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BAOHEBREFr T CEBENES
In this case, even obsoleted part (D) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and piace your orders.
IOBEEREEOIEALARBCL TEXTEII o, AFFALCLIL, v IhrOMRSAHIRL T I AT S o

Example ({5))

Ref. Note Part No, Description E.C. ) Amt.
No. i &b & TEE A - Aeq.
e z & & H®
H B1401-100000  Needie bar D083, vy -
11 81401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A10/83] v R~ 1

2 81105-200-000 Frame cover fb.10/831 [ 81105-300-000 ; -
+ T
81105-300-000 Frame cover 'L{\_!gl_&?_»j PAPESY N, FAT ' 1

@ tn case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

HSAOEREFH LIBENEE

In this case the new part number it replaced on the A& (Japanesel” column of the previous parts, so please ardar by the new part numper.
ISR, BRSO TAENIITRIIAPLAFLOEEAXRALTHINITAT, HILUCSET I EXTA 0

(& C€.10/83
1 x  [B1105-500000]  Frame cover [c.10/83) BII05660000 1
Correct No, Wrang No,
FLVOE Ho 3 '?:‘Fu§

Please order by the correct part number.
FLUOGBTI FNTaL
@ M.IO/B3 ... .. The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req". column,
1983F 0B L NHBH»EFC U~ COBLSHBNCRFLVHES,RETL (SN

3) Codes on the ""Amt, Req.” column
THRT WoRE

M2 ... Indicates amount required is 2.
R 2@EeRbLET
@20 ......... Indicates length in metars, (unit is meter)
Ea, 2A-FERbLLEY. (BEIXA—-PATT
- indicates parts obsoleted from the parts iist.
ZO— YR g E NIRRT T
@ [ 1 indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as "'asm.”’ and 7% in Japanese, in the "Description” ¢olumn,
IS AMA LT 53 FA4THLET HBKUEISKBWIREX T “asm” MU T Y I ¢R/TRLTHDFT

B At B R 6 it Bt s i F e B R S B 8 DA bt 0t B BT 8 Ty ey A 80 om0y i 0§08 0T § S B s Sy 0y & Sy 6 8 0me §  day B 8 8 8m B 4 8 6 b B R A B B 0yt

When Qrdering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER {ex. 0010-04, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HHABLEXDENER

SOR=Y A MCRBIA T HANR L X OB, BROBFSUHA X, B1109-012-A00) T IEXTF & -,
BOE T, ZJROAN-V YR PDEEES (RRET. HIA. No0010-01) X (3, WIEES 4 T BBIET LT
T, X, WROIHRO—BATE L 2B H 0 T T THTAL,

A N S A e o 4 8 0 N B My e B e e B Bt e b St By A kB ey B B Bty B b T 8 e e e e B e B L e Gt B B i B e AR B B gt B g Ly B 0 T

B kSt N BT A R A B A
B b e 8y & Ny iy L, T e A B 8 Ay By o



CONTENTS

H w

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONERTS .. i i e 1
GHAR - AR

2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPORENTS ..ot e et e s e n s n s 3
IS IOIRYA ] R

3. NEEDLE BAR. THREAD TAKE UP LEVYER. PRESSER BAR & TENSTON RELEASE
MR ONENT S vttt ettt ettt ae s assssssssssasasnasaeaaaaanaaneenecennnnsns 5
$iHE « KB - A4 » 29 50K

4, FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS L ittt i it e i at e iannas s sananaenarens T
%0 Bk

5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..ottt i it icarnera ey 9
W% 0 &k

&, UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ...t il
Eb - THMEH

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS v vttt ittt nnmeaetsnnnssaansassnnnnas 13
5410 B

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .. vvrn it eas et 15
#F-F B

O, LUBRICATION COMPONENTS Lt it ittt it i ittt s e s attaantaaretastanssnursnns 17
poagiis]: ST

10. KENEE LIFTER COMPONENTS Lttt it i ian e esanessaanassnnarvessrnnny 19
= S i EE

11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS . vt i e i i s i vaansannnns 20
A h AN — B E MR

12, THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ittt ittt it ti st as st tssar s tsaanssasnan 21
$ 3 THER

13, TABLE COMPONENTS v vt tiit ittt n v anernnetesesnssanassssssnnssnessesnns 22
B = B 6% '

14. ACCESSURIES PARTS COMPONENT S .ttt ii i ie it tr e et taaraarsassssrnnsennnsysn 23
£+ B MEaF

15, GAUGE COMPONENTS i ittt ittt st ittt s anacasssasssasraresaanantnnaons 24
i — B
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ..ttt ittt tnnnnaeeaaeatiesusannonnarnssasssan 25

il



BRI » A BAR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




REF. NB. NDTI PART M] [} L S C R i P TION by i 4 AMT.
/1 #05 M.'-‘\Q 09201 000 THRUAT ?LATE }\M .‘7 1
/2 #02  MAQ- 09401000 THROAT PLATE 4y !
3 401 BLI71-245-000 HOOK COVER bhn- 1
V4 $02 D1171-245-ECO HOGK COVER Frohit- 1
5 #01 MAQ-09202000  °  "BED COVER WASPEVENE L 1
i 502 MAG 09402000 TAP COVER VEVIVE I 1
7 D1158-241-EQO THREAD TAXE UP LEVER COVER TN 1
8 Bi121 245-0A0 FACE PLATE ASM. P 1
9 PS§-0600602-KP DIL TUBE AT ¥y 1
10 B1118 241-H00 SIDE PLATE 44 1
11 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT BrERM F2037 1
12 #02  D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING L T9in 1
13 B1128-246-000 HINGE faiy 1
14 B1117-246-000 HOOK ik 1
15 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1V 1
16 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER Ve 9 1
17 #02 B1130-521 0AO THREAD GUIDE ASM.. LOWER {44 ¥ R 1
i8 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE Vi ¥ (1)
19 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE LURS R LECH (1)
20 B1132-521 -000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MHE 8149 1% (1)
21 55-0380561-5L HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H-5.5 #449 D=3.8 H=5.5 (1
22 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER Ty K948 t
23 #OL  B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET STH MY 1
2 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG PERTII 1
pai] B351T -009-000 gL FELT REAR 197 77398 Tahb i
26 §1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE. UPPER {F7A 9 i
27 55-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 [=21.2 k337 9/64-40 1=21.2 1
28 TA-1250406 RO RUBBER PLUG My D=12.5 L=4 l
29 b -0800352-8P HINGE SCREW D-8 H-3.5 §47 D=8 H=3.5 i
30 B1178-245- 0A0 CYLINDER COVER ASM. Way-ha- 33 1
3 B1178-245-000 CYLINDER COVER Y -hit- (1)
32 B1179-245-000 COVER GASKET - Koty ()
33 $5-2090710-5L SCREW 6/64-40 L=7 Wi 9/64-40 1=7 4
34 #O1  S8-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L-7 WY 0/64-40 LT 1
35 #0Z _85-2090710-§P SCREW 9/64-40 1=7 WA 9/64-40 1=T 2
36 #01  85-3090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 1-6 WAy 9/64-40 L=6 1
37 55-2110630-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WY 11/64-40 -7 2
38 55-3090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 WA 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
39 3§ T110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L-7 IR 11/64-40 L=7 2
40 35-2090710-8P SCREW 9/64-40 1=7 WY 9/64-40 1-T 2
4] S5-TH1OT10-5P SCREW 11/64 40 L=7 Wtk 11/64-40 L7 1
42 $8-7150040-8P SCREW 15/64 28 1.-9 WAy 15/64-28 L9 2
43 #01 §5-81105t0-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L-5 M7 11/64-40 125 1
44 TA-2100904-RO RUBBER PLUG ke 1
45 TA-1120804 RO RUBBER PLUG My 1
46 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG My 2
47 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 1 15 Ry TR MB L-15 8
48 B1183-245-00A GASKET. A -4 A 3
49 B1183-245-008 GASKET, B a4 B 1
50 #02  §1180G-245-000 PLUG biby 1
51 #02 B1182-245-000 BUSHING COVER GASKET hAIY TR Neds 1
52 §02 BLIB1-245-000 BUSHING COVER. REAR B TRARNTY 1
53 #02 §S-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1-5.5 WEY 3/32-56 L=5.5 3
| 55 T680870-SP SCREW 9/32 L=8.0 W93y 9/32-28 1.-8.0 1
55 RO-0611801-00 RUBBER RING 04y 1
o6 MAQ- 09204000 BINDER SETSCREW MA Mg 2
57 MAG - 08205000 BINDER LOCK NUT My Mt 2
b8 MAQ- 09206000 TAPE GUIDE 71 §{F 1
59 §§-7110510-8F SCREW 11/64-40 L5 TH3R7 11/64-40 L5 1

Note GF3D) #01.....
#02.....

For DSC-245V
For DSC-245V 4, -8

DSC-245VH
DSC-245V- 4, -6Hi



. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
F#h o T EHBER




REF.NG NDTE PARTND BESCRIPTiﬂN by A AMT.
| #01 81227 145 OOA HAND WHEE[ REIIR
2 #02 DL1227-245-E0A HAND WHEEL MiTET
3 B1206-245-000 COUNTERWELGHT T4
4 B1201-241-E00 MAIN SHAFT 7997
5 B1202-241-H00 MAEN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT pirikesl;]
6 B1203-241-H00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE WAL
7 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING, REAR THHTINSY
8 B1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM Mad 39 Auys A
9 B1203-051 -000 0L FELT UUETIA S FVES 1)
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NF 1338
11 B1211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING MY
12 B1212-012-000 QI FELT Teikb
13 81213-012-000 FELT RETAINER PELT I 423
14 B1230-051-000 LEATHER PLUG My
15 CS-1Z7101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 ¥=10 A7AMY 93 D-12.7 W10
16 C§-1271012-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 A7AMSY D=12.7 W=10 (1}
7 - §§-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L-6 M3 1/4-40 L6 (2
18 CqQ-5050000-00 01l WICK vy 0.
19 (- 3030000-00 0L WICK Ay 0.
2 €Q-2520000-00 oL wick 1y 0.
21 (§-2520000-00 01IL WiCK 7] 0.
C-2520000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.
TA-0500601 -MO PLUG D=bxb.4 L=6 b7 B=5x5.4 L=b
S§-T681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 WA 9/32-28 1-16.5
$5-8681650-TF SCREW 9/32-28 1.=16 3 9/32-28 L=16

55-8151500-8P
$5-8151780-5P
§S-81615650-5P
88-8150710-8P
§8-8151550-5P

SCREW 15/64-28 L=15
SCREW 15/64-28 L-17
SCREW 15/64-28 L=15
SCREW 15/64-28 1-7
SCREW 15/64-28 L-15

H

P37 15/64-28 L=15
M37 15/64-28 L-17
M3y 15/64-28 1=15
37 15/64-28 L=T
M37 15/64-28 L-15

58-8150710-SP

SCREW 15/64-28 =7

P37 15/64-28 L=T

RGNS RERRECLEERNRBRRER

§5-8680540-5P SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 M35 9/32-28 1-4.5
B1301-241-H00 UPRIGHT- SHAFT 37
B1302-241-H00 BUSHING, UPPER LS bVISE]
B1303-241-H00 BUSHING, LOWER LR bt
B1308-241-H0O GEAR CASE T MN-R
B81305-012-040 GEAR ASM. FTHENNT #4213
31306-155-040 PINION ASM. IR Y37 13
BL307T-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE RN B4 03
B81308-155-0A0 PINION ASM, MR yag 43
§S-7090820-5P SCREW 9/64-40 £-8.5 W37 9/64-40 1-8.5
$5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 b3 15/64-28 L=15 .
5S-8680730-5P SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 b9 9/32-28 1.-7
B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER Fok ¥R
Note GEad) #01 For DSC-245V DSC-245VH

#02.....For DSC-245V-4, -6 fISC-245V-4, 6H

ke WD AT [ b e bt b s e ok e i [t TN s e bk s b hun bt ek e ot et N et [ pot bt et s [t (0 et et fht bt bt s



3. NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE
COMPBNENTS
§HiB « K¥F - AR - 19 5 »HE%

11

s

a7
38 & N : 55
= T2 T |
- 58
36—
44
45 “r




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION IS | LR
D1420-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME L VAV R
$1421-241-100 NEEDLE BAR FRAME TAPER STUD NFT ATFI
B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MR My
B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK MEIa9ET 29797
B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROB MEI9FIny b
81424-158-000 HINGE SCREW NEIFFIENNT §39
D1425-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK MRy 3987 hTe
D1426-241-E00 SLIDE BLOCK STUD VIV VEKEY)
B1428-051-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK RUEV LIS i

D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR MY
D1408-241-E00 NEEBLE BAR CRANK ROD MRy 23uguqk
D1412-241-E00 FELT MEWE T2h}
D1411-241-500 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION UYL
B1429-241-H0O NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SUAFT NEg 29Fh5)

#01 MDP-170B1800 NEEBLE DPx17 #18 ) DPx17 #18

#02 M0-3720011-00 NEEDLE 135x17 #110 Ml §Y3355 110
B1423-245-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE I9F9F4T
B1430-245-000 DRIVING ROD CRANK MEy 2P NI7
B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW NIRRT §239
PT-0301600-80 THPERED PIN 3x16 7"y 316
RE-0TG0000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (TMD Bfgbin 7
NS-6620310-5P NUT 3/16-32 arhdisb 3/16-32
58-T151210-8P SCREW 15/64-28 (=12 WY 15/64-28 L-12
§5-7080510-TF SCREW 1/8-44 1-4.5 E7RY 1/8-44 L-4.5
S8-7050010-5P SCREW 9/64-40 1-8.5 W37 9/64-40 1-8.5
55-8151150-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L-10.5 M3 15/64-28 1-10.5
RE-0700000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (TMM) EfgbT 7

§5-7110910-TP
§5-8150710-TP

SCREW 11/84-40 L=8.5
SCREW 15/64-28 L-7

WEHY 11/64-4

0L-85
M7 15/64-28 L=T
L8

55-8150830-8P SCREW }3J 15/64-28 L=
B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUE

B1906-05 -000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FoEs L)
B190T-241-E00 TAKE-UP- LEVER THRUST PIN FUEs A F
£Q-2020000-00 O1L WICK 2yy

$5§-8151150-SF

SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5

H3J 15/64-28 1-10.5

B1501-241-H0O

PRESSER BAR

gy

MAQ-G93080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 7y 23
B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING Hhfarein
B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR HIfaey
B1512-051-000 HAND LIFTER S AL
B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN iy 7

D1460-241-EAD
B1462-241-E00

PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASM.
CONNECTING PIN ROLLER

7Y 74 Fdn
HIr¥afe 9% u

B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LEMER BUSHING kY Vi
B1464-241-10A GUIDE PLATE BASE HI7¥ 735{F 49554
B1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE Hht¥ 52 fF
NS-2820850-8A WUT 1/2-28 H1fa0byRd b 1/2-28
RE-07T00000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (TMM) LEsbIT 7
§0-0800481-5p {INGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 §u4% D=8 H=4.9

SS-T150740-8P

SCREW 15/64-28 L-7

wWe3dy 15/64-28 L=T

58-T621040-5F
§5-7621040-5P
553-7111310-8P

SCREW 3/16-32 1-9.5
SCREW 3/18-32 L-9.5
SCREW 11/64-40 1=12.8

W7y 3/16-32 L=9.5
WEHY 3/16-32 L=9.5
ey 11/64-40 L=12.8

BB S Y Esas s e s RN e RS N NN RN SEEE BT ES © 0 oo e o —

§5-6090010-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L-9 t33d 0/64-40 L-9
B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. 4} 2pd 954y (hyan)
B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING FR 948 1%

#03 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {bapt 19

#03  PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN AT €y

O T I e Tl L B T e e R L el At Ll o e e [ e o e T e el i L e e I e Ll e T e e e e el e e

Note (H&D) #01..... For DSC-245Y, -4-18, -4-1, -6-0B, 6-00
B0Z,.... For DSC-245V-4-18(JF), -4-1(JE)
BO3..... For DSC-245V-4. -6

DSC-245v, -4 18, 4-1, 6 OB, & O0H
DSC-245V-4-1BCJEY. -4-1(JEYH
D3C-245V-4, 6H



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
% 0 B




§5-7110910-5P

HINGE SCREW

P99 B

REF.NO. NOTE PART N0 BESCRIPTION [ A | AMT.
I §01  D1630-245-EA0 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. WEEIIN
2 #02  B1630-245-0A0 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. WEEEIN
3 #02  WAN-10451000 FEED DOG nn
! #O1  213-05206 FEER DOG i
5 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR 17944
] B1633-245-000 SPRING EPLEZTE
7 B1601-245-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT MAING)
8 B1654-245-000 - FEED DRIVING HOLDER, A Fa9¥ BAIT4T A
9 B1635-245-000 FEEB DRIVING CAM HOLDER, B J39% hao¥{% B
10 B1655-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER Y395 LN 4 19H%
11 B1637-245-000 FEED BRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE F205hAIY 4479
12 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD L
13 B1172-245-000 HOGK COVER HOLBER hhr-H
14 B81640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER HF{ 914
i5
16
17
18
19
20

1
i
l
i
]
H
i
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
2
B1147-141-HOO PIN Y fag¥y ty 1
B1148-141-H00 SPRIRG : Wy favky ¥y 1% 1
B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK M Py 1
B1614-245-000 PITMAN 75 asf 1
B1619-241-HOO FEED CONNECTING LINK 13 i
21 B1620-245-000 FEED REGHLATOR thifaged i
22 B1622-241-H00 HINGE PIN LS UL IS 1
23 B1650-245- 000 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE i B 1
24 11623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. FE3FELN 1
25 B1603-245-000 FEED ROCKER Hy4agky 67 1
V28 MAQ-0921 0000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK i n 1
27 #01  MAQ-09211000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD L 139 1
78 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR MALEIIIATA MY 1
29 BIB1T-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, A MW YT A 1
30 81618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, B T8 a0 B 1
KH B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM Jatkhh, 1
32 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT g i
3 81424-158-000 HINGE SCREW VFSELT GRS VLSV D) 1
# B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW PFasidd 1
3H B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK HIN U 1
36 B1636-245-000 BUSHING LS EVEYE VT 1
3T Bi637-141-HOG ECCENTRIC BUSHING Agyy Ty 1
38 B1638-141-H0O SCREW Va0 &7 18N M 4
39 PS-0400182-K0 SPRING PIN 4x18 AT £y 4318 2
40 SD-0640231 -5P HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.3 ¥4 D=6.35 H=2.3 2
41 RO-0742401-00 RUBBER RING 09y |
42 RE-0700000- KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (VM) Rfabin 7 1
43 NS-5680320-5P NUT §/32-28 Ofiisl 9/32-28 1
44 NS-6680410-8P NUT 9/32-28 urid el 9/32-28 i
45 $8-6081210-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 E33Y 1/8-44 L=12 Z
46 B1651-245-000 SCREW Ja0F hhok4d B MY 2
47 $5-68060210-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L-1.8 t34y 3/32-56 L-1.9 i
48 B1652-245-000 SCREW MY 2
48 B1653-245-000 SCREW PUF Ry 1
50 $5-8150710-TF SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 F3Y 15/64-28 L=7 1
5l §5-8150830- 8P SCREW F3y 15/64-28 L-8 1
52 §5-5110710-5F SCREW 11/64-40 L=T kA 11/64-40 L=7 {
53 §5-6121050-5F SCREW 3/16-28 1=9.5 t33y 3/16-28 1-9.5 i
54 §5-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =12 THETRY 15/64-28 L=12 4
55 §8-61561220-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 t73d 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
56 §8-7151330-5P SCREW 15/64-28 1-13 347 15/64-28 L-13 |
5T §S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/84-40 1-3.5 b33 11/64-40 1=3.5 2
58 §5-8701(42-TF SCREW 5/16-24 L-10 b3 5/16-24 L-10 |
"9 S5-2000810-8P SCREW 9/64-40 1=-7.5 WAy 9/40 L=7.5 2
60 85-7080520-5p SCREW 1/8-44 1-4.9 Wy 1/8-44 L-4.9 2
61 MAQ- 09203000 SPRING Rebdandy h- M |
62 B1649-245-000 SCREW WUEEZERSY S 2
63 02 MAQ-09411000 FEED BAR SLIPE SCREW STUR iiTen 1

Note (FzC) #01..... For DSC-245V-4, -6 0SC-245V -4, -6H

BO2..... For DSC-245V DSC-245VH



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPGNENTS

W% b B
a4m@b/@
32
6

B 2
30

21

39

43

40



REFNO NBTE PARTN{I DESCRI?T]UN t/l# AT,
1 BOL 81581 241 EOO SWI'I‘CH INSTALLING BASE M vf l")‘f#ﬂ 1
2 #01 EA-9570B02-00 TUBE M) fao 1
3 #03 HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE 724¥3-F 0.18x12x2 1
4 #04  HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE H734Y7-F 0.18x1242 1
B §01  MAT-81126T00 _2-POLE PLUG COVER 2 13- 1
] #01 D1680-141-E00 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ¥ Mot {
7 #O1  B1114-280-000 PIN £y 1
8 #01 101-19907 CUSHION Fedt)nun-1ky i
9 #01  101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION FoOrrpt-mny 1

10 #01 B2733-761-000 PIN ty 1
11 #01 101-19708 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM Fen Py I
12 K01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE Wi PV HS 1
13 #01 101-15105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC24V FORRTEs} 24V 1
14 #01 101-19303 SOLENDID COVER ks bt i
15 #01  101-19402 LINK 0 v 1
16 #01 D1684-141-E00-A LIRK INSTALLING BASE FN T NI 1
17 #01 D2464-565-300 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN Wint V¢ 1
i8 401 D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD $12179 wrb i
19 #01 D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING 2400 n-nd b
20 #01 D1687-141-E00 PIN g B 1
21 #01  GES-12155000 CLIP € PemsF ¢ 4
2 #01 NS-6150430-8P NUT 15/64-28 ashrish 15/64-28 1
2 #01  SD-0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H-3.3 §u49 D=7.24 H-3.3 2
24 #01 S§-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WE7AY 11/64-40 L=7 1
% #01  SS-7151210-8F SCREW 15/64-28 112 Tht337 15/64-28 1=12 2
% #01 §8-T7121410-8F SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 Wi 3/16-28 L=14 l
7 #01 §S-O111010-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 ushdht 11/64-40 L=9.5 4
2 #01  §S-71D1Z210-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 TR 15/64-28 L=12 2
29 #01  S§-7110710-§P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WeiRs 11/64-40 1=7 i
30 #01 SS-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 INE73 11/64-40 L-T7 4
31 #01 WP-0501016-8D WASHER 5310, 5x1 t7¥A4 5x10.bxl 4
32 #0L WP-0501016-5D WASHER, 5x10. 5zl t3¥id 5x10., 5x1 1
B #01  WP-0621016-5B WASHER 8, 2¢13x1 b33 6. 2x13x1 2
U #01  WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER bt} 2 2
35 #01 W-0501016-5B WASHER 5xi0. 5x1 b33 5x10. 5x1 2
B #01  RE-0400000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4)f) Efpbiy 4 2
37 #01  KE-0600000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (6MM) E#IMT 6 2
38 #01  BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE Ez-k M7 &1
39 #01  D1621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 1Y F2087 b9 1
40 #02 B1621-241-HOO REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 70 fa9¥% Wi-9) t
41 #01 Di624-241-E00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER o104 n- 1
42 #02 B1624-586-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER - 1
43 S5-7620750-5P SCREW 3/16-32 1-6.5 W37 3/16-32 1-6.5 2
44 #02 SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L-10 M3 1/4-40 1-10 1
45 #02 55-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L-8 F3 1/4-40 =8 1
46 #02  WI-1052010-KP WAVED WASIIER FIR8¥AE 10.5x14.5x0.3 1
a7 B1646-241-1100 TENSION SPRING b/l l
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) EHURES LE 1
49 §5-7090710-5P SCREW 9/64-40 1.-6.8 Weikd 9/64-40 1=6.8 |
%0 B1627-241-H0G CONTROL LEVER CRANK PIf a7 i
51 5§-6121210-5P SCREW 3/16-28 1-12 k747 3/16 L=12 i
62 SS-8150710-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L-7 M7 15/64-28 L=7 1

DSC-245V-4-1B, -4-1B(JE}, -6-0BH
DSC-245V, -4-1, -4-1(JE), -6-00H
[SC-245V-4-18, -4- IB(JE}Fﬂ
DSC-245V-6-0BF

Note (FFE) HOL..... For DSC-245V-4-18, -4-18(JE), -6-0B
B0Z..... For DSC-245Y, -4-1, -4-1(JE), -6-00
#O3..... For DSC-245V-4-18, -4-1B(JE)
B4 ..., For DSC-245V-6-08

—_ 10 —



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
L0 - THB&K

- 11 =



$8-6151780-8P

SCREW 15/64-28 L=17

737 15/64-28 =17

NS-6150310-5P NUT 15/64-28 ayhdte} 15/64-28
NS-6620310-5P NUT 3/16-32 eviltsb 3/16-32
NS-6660430-5P NUT 1/4-40 Qrj2tt 1/4-40

58-6110710-TP
S5-9161610-5P
55-8660610-TP

SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5
SCREW 1/4-24 116
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

k537 11/64-40 1=6.5
nrhdERE 1/4-24 L=16
Hi? 1/4-40 1=6

REF.NO.  NOTE PART NO. PESCRIPTION b v 1 A " AMT.
1 103-14607 WALKING BAR b VR 1
2 MAN-10452000 WALKING FOOT TRIYTY 1
3 103-13906 BUSHING G949y 1ak 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT 2 VUP 1
5 103-14201 SCREW STUD F9RY) VA 1
6 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK TRNY VoY 9 1
7 D1456-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK LA 1
8 103-14508 ' WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK T 3 I
9 B1467-053-040 WALKING BAR ASM. IENIR v 33 |
10 31468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING TR TR 1
11 B1702-012-000 CIL FELT Tkt 1
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER Tehh 1 1
13 b1450-055-300 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM yipl) 28 1
14 1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD Y aqf 1
15 B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING ROB TN |
16 [1455-055-800 CONNECTING STUD 9N ayF VA 1

17 B1456-141-H00 HINGE SCREW S0 ask VAR AY 1
18 01457-055-B00 WASHER VA §AY ik 1
18 B1659-484-000 SLIDE BLOCK 7 t
2 103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE PtiEy AF 1
21 D1480-241-EAD UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. Y B 7L 9% 1
22 D1480-241-E00 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER i -(3n) (1
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT BT B 7:hH(71) )
24 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK Xy 0.2
% D1482-241-EAG UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. 940 hA- a3 i
% 01482-241-E00 UPPER FEED REAR COVER PN () oy
a7 D1483-241-E0D FELT N - Tk (Gva) (D
28 £49-3030000-00 BIL WICK 2y 0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN I B-{9E

30 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING s An-13%

31 D1486-241-E0D UPPER FEED COVER HINGE ST IARF 2984

32

B

H

35

36

37

38

3

40

41

42

43

44

49

(0
1
1
i
1
i
1
1
{
pA
8S-TL10510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L-5 RS 11/64-40 L=5 i
$S-TH0916-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 MWEFRY 11/64-40 1=8.5 2
§8-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 0=10.5 W7y 11/64-40 1=10.5 2
88-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L-7 ThEIRY 11/64-40 L=7 i
S§-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L-7 IMk34d 11/64-40 L=7 4
WP - 0450000~ 5D WASHER 4.5x8x0.5 b3iE 4, 5¢8x0.5 1
B1801-245-00 ROTATING HGOK SHAFT YEH 1
46 B1802-245-000 BUSHING, FRONT WL 1
47 B1808-552-000 QIL SEAL SCREW YEINTLIARY |
48 B1803-245-000 BUSHING, REAR YIITHEN 1
49 B1830-245-0A0 HOOK ASM, (KHS20-BAMPN) B3(23) (KHS20-RVPN) 1
50 #03 B9117-012-000 BOBBIN 1] 1
51 #02 BO11T-552-A00 BOBBIN Fy 1
52 B1809-245-0A0 OIL WICK ASM. VRN S DUV L 1
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE YEMAIAMY 1
LY B1839-245-008 THRUST PLATE YR RTAM S 1
85 #01 B1839-245-0(¢ THRUST PLATE YEMRIAM Y 1
56 §5-8151950-5P SCREW 15/64-28 =15 b33 15/64-28 =15 1
57 B1837-245-0A0 BOBRIN CASE ASM. -2 i
58 #H  B1838-245-000 SPRING VLI 3 1
50 B2405- 245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR IR ES |
60 §5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.5 b3S 1/4-40 L-4.5 2

Note (3D #01..... Selective part BHERS,

g02..... For BSC-245V-4, -6 DSC-245V-4, - 6/
B03..... For DSC-245V DSC-245VH

- 12 —



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
#4010 B

- 13 -



REF.X0. NOTE PART 0. DESCRIPTICGN (S ANT.
1 #01 02401 245-E00 MIVING KNIFE 22 1
2 $01  D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE I 1
3 401 02403245 EOO THREAD TRIMMER CAM {HnL 1
4 401 D2404-245-E00 CAM SRAFT a7 1
5 $01 02405-245 E0Q CAM SHAFT GEAR A7) - 1
6 k01 D2406-245-E0A HOOK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT BL7)Lidk 1
7 K0l WP-0371026-8D WASHER 3. TxTxl LR 3Tyl 2
8 101 [D2408-245-£00 CAM SHAFT BUSHING, REAR MR 1
9 B0l D2408-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, A {HUIFT) A 1
10 401 D2410-245-£00 BUSHING, FRONT {9 Friratin 1
11 E01  D2411-245 EOO BUSHING, REAR MR sk 1
12 K0L D2412- 245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SEAFT ARM, A I A 1
13 B0l D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT. B {BRD B 1
14 §01 02414- 245 EQ0 SOLENOTD {4 1
Hi] 501 D2416-245-E00 SPRING k7L 1
18 #0L  D2418-245-E00 SCLENOTD BASE R l
17 4§01 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK, B PFNT B 1
i8 801 D2420-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, 8 Y B 1
19 k0L D242 245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER Bh1o)y 31 1

i) #01 02422 245-E0Q KN[FE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE AT e i
21 £02  D2422-245-E0A KNI¥E PRESSURE ADJUSFING PLATE FATH I )

2 FOL D2424-245-E0Q PICKER i 1

A) §01 D2425-245-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE Ea-¥0ds i

24 B0l D2426- 245-E00 SPRING Faf-i1s{ 0k !
s} 401 02427-245-E00 PICKER BRIVING BAR Exd-2F0Ey i
28 #01 D2428-245 E0Q PICKER DRIVING PLATE esh-3F04} 1

" #0L D2428-245 E0O PICKER COVER E-hit- t
2 #0L D2415-245 EAG SOLENOID ARM ASM {HIL BT 23 i

pall D2415-245 E0Q SOLENGID ARM {HEILHE 37 Y]

3 D2413-141 EOG ROLLER TWAF 9F 70 (1)
A 02423-245 £0G CAM ROLLER ARM JIS{E] 1

32 KOl D2417-245 EAD CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. ATWITY) H

kY] D2417-245 EQR CAM ROLLER ARM el (1

3 D2413-141 E0Q ROLLER JeHE 4 0 (1
B D2423-245 £OG CAM ROLLER ARM 1% v} 9}
3B #0F  GES-12153000 OIL WiCK HOLDER THURT A 5

31 HOL  D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER ATAMY 4
k3 #02 B1B53-512 00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, A I A 1

33 802 B1353-512-008-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, B e B |

40 #0: B1B53-512-06C-A HOOK_ SHAFT WASHER, C b xPkbst 1

41 202 81853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER FEPIE 1) 1

42 £02 B1853-512-008 HOOX SHAFT WASHER I 1

43 #01 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, A AREE A 1

4 B0l D2436-141-EC0 CONNECTING LINK JRYFOE VAT N 1

45 801 D243)-245-EA0 FICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. Frh- 7A{HL(23) 1

46 #01 D2428-141 EGO CORD TUBE 5x0.4 I-F £2-7 (6xd. 4) 1

47 #0t D2120-555-C40 CORD PRESSER (120N} His 377 4

48 404 B6037-505-040 GROUND WIRE ASM 7-R3-F 1 1

40 804 S8-TIIGTIO-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 wLIH 11/64-40 L7 1

) 404 ¥P-0501016-8D WASHER 5x10.5x1 3% 5x10, 5x1 1

51 404 WT-0330002-K8 TOOTHED WASHER I AB.3 1

52 404 MOB40-110-000 12-POLE PLUG Horfy 128 1

53 404 W9637-110-000 12-POLE PLUG COVER T 12 1

H #05 DBO43-555-800 PEN TERMINAL, MALE Ea-ith {3 2

55 407 D6042-555-800 PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE - 42 4

5% 409 MAT-15043000 NYLON RECEPTACLE 4P & Witk 1

57 #09  DB00Y-555-D0A 4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER Firan- 4P Jo 1

58 407 [6028-555-B0A NYLGN PLUG &P B0 o753y 1

59 #07  D6001-555-B00 PLUG COVER i A 1

60 408 06043-555-R00 PIN TERMINAL, WALE 7 A1) R 6

6l 408 D6042-555-800 PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE [S2 531 5 2

62 #01 §5-5660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.5 M7 1/4-40 1=4.5 2

63 4§01 88-815123G-8F SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 +#4? 15/64-28 L=12 1

& 401 D2435-245-E00 SCREW Eri-t41{#1i4Y 1

85 401 88-8151230-5F SCREW 15/64-28 =12 b437 15/64-28 L=12 1

&6 #01  §5-8151230-8P SCREW 15/64-28 1-12 b7 15/84-28 E-12 1

67 401 §8-8151230-8F SCREW 15/64-28 L-12 H§7 15/64-28 L=12 1

68 §01 88-7110540-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 e3d? 11/64-40 1=5 2

69 401 88-T110910-5P SCREW Wkidd 11/64-40 1=B.5 1

10 #0185-7110910-87 SCRER W) 11/64-40 1-8.5 2

Tt k01 8§-TH11410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Wehd 11/84-40 L=14 i

72 401 88-7081410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1-13.5 337 976440 L-13.9 2

73 #0l  §5-BBGOS12-TP SCHEW 1/4-4C L=6 H37 1/4-40 L= 2

T4 §01 55-60%0810-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 b3i7 5/64-40 L-7.5 2

™ $01 D2434-245-E00 SCREW AAHTHY 8

16 #01 S5 800041087 SCREW 8/61-40 L=3.5 137 9/464-40 1-3.5 1

77 01 88-7060310-8P SCREW 3/32-86 L-3 THEIRT 3/32-56 L=3 2

78 ¥0l  85-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 =7 WEiR7 11/64-40 L=7 1

79 §01  §5-5091010-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 a1 B)ER 9/64-40 =10 2

i) £01  58-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.8 {1237 3/32-56 1=2.8 2

81 B0l D2433-245-E0 HINGE SCREW A AY 1

82 B0l SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H-3.2 47 076.39 H-3.2 1

83 B0l D2441-141-E0¢ HINGE SCRER AATEY VoA 2

8% #0l  §S-TLIT10-SP SCREW 11/84-40 L-7 ThEFRS 11/84-40 L=T 1

8 B0l _D2436- 245 EOG SCREW Erh- gi-bady 2

8 EOL  WS-0430002-KK SPRING WASHER EHiY 2

87 K01 WP-0371026-50 FASHER 3.7xTx1 £3¥HF 3. TaTxl pA

Note (&) #0L....

For DSC-245V-4. 6

Selective par! for BSC- 245V 4, 8

For DSC-248V-4
For D5C 245V-6
For BSC 245V-4-18. -6-00

..For DSC-245V 6-08

For DSC 245V 4 18

...For DSC-245Y 4 1
. For D5C-245Y 418, 4 1

DBSC-249Y-4, 683

DSC 245¢ 4. GHISHERES
DSC-245Y 41

DSC 245V GH
DSC-245Y-4-18. -6- 003
BSC 245V 6 CBIH

DSC 245V-4 1R

DSC 295V 4 1M

DSC 245Y 4 18, -4-UH

- 14 —



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

T B R

- 15 —



REF.NO.  NOTE PART N0 DESCRIPTION By oA AMT.
1 $01  B3121-245-0A0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. NS EVEZR 1
2 - 83125-012-000 THREAD TENSIGN NUT {Maytsl (2)
3 83129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {Ff 29049 0y
4 B83121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE NS ELFEEE (1
5 83123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 1) ") (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD {H 29980 (D
7 §3126-051-000 TENSION DIsC 12047 (2)
8 B3127-051-000 - TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 4t Ey (1)
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {HR (1)
10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLBER {4 a4y {1
11 B83134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER Arakd {1 (1
12 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AR TR R (1
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR {2t 1787 (1)
14 P§-0200122-X0 SPRING PIN 2, 0x12 ANAY ¥y 2.0x12 {1
15 SD-0470281-8P HINGE SCREW D-4.7 li=2.8 Fu49 B=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
16 58-4080610-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 147 1/8-44 1-6.4 (1)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAVE THREAD GUIDE B {7 B {1
18 NS-6060350-5P NUT 3/32-56 ardtst 3/32-56 (1)
19 #01 SS-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 WETAT 11/64-40 L=7 1
2 B0l 8S-2000710-5P SCREW 9/84-40 L=7 WA 9/64-40 L=7 1
21 #02 103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. {29y 1 1
22 103-20029 TENSION POST BASE ASM. Mty i (1)
23 103-20109 SCREW STUb 44 ) (1
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER Akapidy (1
% 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 41kt JuIAF (1
% 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A F4t AMardd A (1)
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {HR (1)
Pl 83137-527-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AT 23 (1)
) 103-20208 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT el (1}
3 B3127-051-000 TENSIGN RELEASE PIN, SHORT {1kl ¥y ()
31 B3126-051-000 TENSIGN BISC 1297 $3 (2

32 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {Ma045 ¥ (1
33 B3129-033-000 TENSIGN SPRING {fatnid (1
34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOFPER {H 2047 MT7/F (1
35 B3119-T71-000 THREAD TENSION NUT CASEVPEE: (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINBER TENSION DISC {#fa97 43 (2)
37 D3168-555-H08 SPRING Fi4f {Mavit (1
B 8321 6-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT {¥a0y 1} (1)
39 SD-0470281-8F HINGE SCREW D-=4.7 H=2.8 F42 D=4.7 B=2.8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-8P NUT 11/84-40 usidist 11/64-40 (1)
41 §§-3000710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L-7 WA 9/64-40 L=T 1)
42 S58-7110570-5P SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.8 WeiA? 11/64-40 1-4.8 (2)
43 #02 NS-6110350-5P NUT 11/64-40 nrhdist 11/64-40 1
44 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE {FHIR ToH Fadbiny 1
45 §5-7090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L-4.5 W47 9/64-40 1=4.5 1
46 #02 S§S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W3R 11/64-40 L=T 2
47 #02 §5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1-11 t337 11/64-40 L=11 1

Note (B3 #01
#02

For DSC-245V
For DSC-245V-4, -6

DSC-245VH
DSC-245V-4, -6H



M BE &

9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

- 17 -



REF.NO.  NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTIEON A | AMT.
1 D3502-241-E00 OIL TANK COVER § 90 1
2 53503-241-E00 FELT EV IV 1
3 03501-241-E00 O1L TANK My 3 1
4 §3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER AL 1
5 B8218-241-100 1L PAD 773430 7:hb l
i BB217-241-100 (11 RESSERVGIR 77357 L
7 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Ty 0.4
8 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.9
9 BP-6000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=6 vk M7 0.4

10 B1437-051-000 OILWICK RETAINER 3-F- €097 v 1
11 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK Bat 72hb 1
12 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER a9 728F A X 1
13 D3504-241-E00 OIL SPONGE a9 B3y 1
14 B3525-245-000 JOINT $a91 9 1
15 B3527-245-040 OIL FELT ASM. W Taht 13 1
16 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TWE-2 ¥ 0.3
17 B3523-245-000 0IL TUBE 291 M7 {
18 §5-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=12.8 WA 11/64-40 L=12.8 1
19 B3512-246-000 SUCTION SET PLATE $am1 Jf BMS 1
20 101-26324 SUCTION $a02)f 1
21 5q-1150451-M0 CONNECTING SCREW f2-Thah sy l
2 $5-2110930-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1-8. 5 WA 11/64-40 L=8. 25 1
23 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN $020f T3 , 1
24 §§-7090910-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L-8.5 Ht73Y 9/64-40 1-8.5 1
i} B1850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER $a02¥f B 1
2 NS-6090310-8P NUT 9/64-40 aartrh 9/64-40 1
A B3506-245-000 G1L WINDCW 773 VF 1
28 $5-0111010-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=0.5 ayA2tsb 11/64-40 1-9.5 2

2 D3502-245-E00 PLUNGER HOLDER -3 4y 1

30 81214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING Tivde- ol 1

31 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER Tire- 1

32 50-1110401-47 CONNECTING SCREW fa-7 VAR 2

RY} D3501-245-E00 CIL PUMP SHAFT Yahads7 91 1

4 SM-8040602-TP SCREW MAX0.7 |.=6 3E ) 2

¥ D351 3-245-EAQ 01L ADJUSTING ASM. 1-Ya-fa¥Y% M 1

36 B3524-245-000 OIL TUBE HOLDER M7 0

37 §$-T110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Weidd 11/64-40 =7 1

38 101-26803 QOIL TUBE HOLDER M7F 1

39 4-2020000-00 CIL WICK 2y 0.2

40 (Q-2020000-00 Q1L WICK avy 0.9

41 (ES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER BT A 3

42 €Q-2020000-00 CIL WICK 2y 0.1

43 C¢-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2

4 £-2020000-00 OIL WICK 2y 0.3

45 BP-0500300-EA VINYL TUBE E-pM7 2

46 B3537-201-000 QOIL FELT HOLDER b7 h LR 2

47 GES-12153000 8IL WICK HOLDER THE A !

48 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE W2t 0.2

49 §§-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WeiRT 11/64-40 L=T l

50 §8-8150710-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=T b37 15/64-28 L=7 1

51 BT-0500300-EA 01l TUBE Tty 0.4

52 B3520-245-000 SPRING "o 1

53 BT-0500300-EA 011, TUBE izt 0.3

5 B3521-245-000 RUBBER JOINT -1 ¥ 1

85 §8-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IWt7dY 1/8-44 L=4.5 2

56 B1150-245-040 TOP COVER ASM. Fur !

57 B1150-245-000 TOP COVER TAY (1

58 B3505-245-000 OIL SIGHT WINDGW BASE 7713 1H¥9 §y

59 H3520-586-000 01L SIGHT WINDOW 775 IIF I

60 B83534-012-000 GASKET if% & 2

61 5Q-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f2-7 VNI 2

- 18 —



10. KNEE LIFTER
B LB

COMPONENTS

REF.ND.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGN by oboA AT,
1 03410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER L7¥ 1 i
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD E 1
3 83416-141-H00-A SWIVEL E iR 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING g% l
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER AP IRRSY 1
6 SD-0790361 -5P HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H-3.6 ¥49 B=7.94 1=3.6 i
7 5D-0790351-8P HINGE SCREW B=7.9 H=3.5 ¥49 D=7.9 H=3.5 1
8 NS-6620310-8P NUT 3/16-32 naliyb 3/16-32 1
9 W'-0621016-8D WASHER 6. 2x13x1 3% 6. 2x13x1 1

10 $5-7110540-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 We7dY 11/64-40 [=5 1
1 B3420-245-040 KNEE LIFTER ASM, LR 1
12 B3426-245-000 MAIN SHAFT yaif) 1
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD EF75IF9) {1
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOGLDER Hr (2)
15 B3433-141-H0A BRACKET SIEPEPIEUNIVIA (1)
16 B3434-141-H00 BRACKET MW Ry
17 B3424-141-K00 MIUNTING BRACKET WNITHL T4 1)
18 B83425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW 37 (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM w7 (1
2 B3425-245-000-A SPRING t¥rEMTy Mk )
2l $5-9182010-SK SCREW 9/32-20 L-20 nri)ENE 9/32-20 1220 (2)
2 SK-1483200-8B WOOD SCREW D=4.8 1-32 358039 D=4.8 L=32 4
23 B3431-562-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER L97743 - 1
24 110-24403 RUBBER L¥77 4 1
25 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE Y7748 1
2% 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER 21520 1
A 5§5-0151540-8R SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 urhdER} 15/64-28 1=15 1
28 B3421-245-040 CHAIN ASM. 30V 1
29 B3421-245-000 CHAIN L¥7¥anae) (1
30 B8133-019-000 § SHAPED HOOK Sa my 2)
31 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6x24 AP Bx24 1

- 19 —



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
N b FreS— o % & PR

REF.KQ. NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION Eyord AMT
1 39101-245-000 TOP COVER by Thit- |
2 B89102- 245-040 BELT COVER ASM. Ay - (rya7) 1
3 BO104-245-0A0 BELT COVER ASM, A k=72 (51 d9) 1
4 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR Ky 29 2
5 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT Ay HI-414) |
6 $5-6110480-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1-4.3 k347 11/64-40 L-4.3 12
7 §5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 t337 11/64-40 1=11 2
8 B3201-012-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. LRE VAT ACRY 1
9 5§X-3482500-5C WO0B SCREW b=4.8 L=25 WA B=4.8 1=25 2

10 Wr-0501016-8C WASHER 5x10. 5x1 E3¥E Bx10. 5x1 2

— 20 —



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
I TR

"REF.NG. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by 1A AMT.
1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. {437 19f B3 !
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER 1k W (2)
3 B3320-704-1L00-A SPOOL PIN {1930¥Ey (2
4 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {hesord (2)
5 111-81807 SPOOL_REST A}3475¥3 (2)
8 SH-6061610-5C SCREW M6 L=16 k7347 M6 L=16 (2)
7 B3318-7T04-L.00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT M7 vty (2
8 B3311-704-000 SPOGE REST ROD RUBBER CAP {478y &7 d4 (1
§ 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {4797 B 93 (1
10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 113787 91 (1
11 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {H7Ers (0
12 SM-4051405-58 SCREW Mox0. 8 L=14 337 Mox0.8 L-14 (2)
13 KM-6050001 -8 NUT Mox0.8 ayhitsh W6x0.8 1z (2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {78y ¥4 (1
15 11181708 SPOOL REST ARM {49797 B )]
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1x9.2x1.3 R 5, 1x9. 1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001 -SE NUT M5x0. 8 urhrtsb Mox0.8 12 (2)
18 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 119787 Mivb (2)
19 We-1702600-S0 WASHER 17430x2.6 b 17x30x2. 6 (2)
2 D03310-555-D00 RUBBER WASHER At I VEPELS (2)
21 #5-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER N4} 16. 4x26. 6x3. 2 ()
22 MAG-11532000 CORD STAPLE 1-F A7 7H (3)

- 21 —



13. TABLE COMPONENTS
B =1 B R

REF.ND. NOTE PART NG. DESCRIPTION [N AMT,
1 #01 DB201-245-EA0 TABLE ASM. F-Th(23) 1
2 08201 - 245-E00 TABLE 7-Th (1)
3 118-49502 DRANER L5y (1)
4 B8204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT by M (2)
5 D8204-555-D00 OUTGOING STOPPER b4y Abot- (1)
i SK-3311600-SE ¥OOD SCREW D=3.1 L~18 €37 0=3.1 L=18 (6)
7 #02 170-11263 T LEG JUNCTION T2 ¥999 1
8 #03 B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. VAIRY W 03 l
8 #04 D7114-555-BAB CONNECTING ROD ASM. VAU 3 |

Note (F3C) #01 For DSC-245V, -4-18, -4-1, -6-0B, -6-00 DSC-245V, -4-18, -4-1, -6-08, -6-00M
102 For DSC-245V, -6 DSC-245v, -6H
#03 For DSC-245V DSC-245VH
04 For D&C-245V-6 DSC-245V-6H

_22



14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

i+ 18 5 B £

o v e —

1L |

4 5 B

PART NO.

B0 MDP-17081804

15

DESCRIPTION

NEEDLE DPx17 #18

20—{]

e

© 186

o P

2N |

n DPx1T #18

19 17“&
P

27
282

30
29—, @g
31—
32

B

K02 MC-3T20011-05 NEEDLE SY3355 110-5 ) §¥3335 110-5
B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX TNl
§9109-595-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE FadA- ¥4
B9L10-012 00O SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE Fa{n-(fa1)
B9111-012-000 SEREW DRIVER. SMALL Fin-(va7)
89113-012-000 WRENCH (9x10) Ya07F Af(vah)

#03 BO117-012-000 BOBBIN ity

#04  BOLIT-552-A00 BOBBIN £ty
B9121-141-HAD DILER ASM. 1754y
B1114-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIM {4HE
B8204-245-000 FRALE SUPPORT BAR M7HeeEy
D9118-555-B00 PLASTIC COVER 1 Yo-phn-
J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY nshrEIAS
B911t-245-000 ¥RENCH VA LIRATIRE LS

#04  D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD T LR

#04  DTHO2-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER PLATE Frnatiitiqd

%04 §§-T110710-5P

SCREW 11/64-40 L=T

WY 11/64-40 1=7

#04  NS-8150430-5P NIT 15/64-28 vrkdtsb 15/64-28

#05  BT-0630520-20 HOLDER COVER 1y fa7
BO130-245-000 BOLT HiThERE
WP-0751576-50 WASHER 7.5¢1%x1.5 vi¥h 7. 501915
WM-6060001 - 50 NUT MG 0ritat M6 1is
B9110-245-000 RUBBER PACKING BTV R

#0d  D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE IR

#04  GES-12153000 G1L WICK HOLDER AT A

#06 B1114-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN Ve

REBERNBRRRREREZ TR E S DTS o oo e s

#06  KS-6620310-5P NUT 3/16-32 widd b 3/16-32
K06 S5-7110910-§P SCREW Wi 11/64-40 1=8.5
406 WP-0501016-S0 WASHER 5x10. 5x1 LIt 5x10.5x1
§06  WT-0530002-K$ TOOTHED WASHER ATHERE AD. 3
8228-1 25000 01 RESERVOIR MAGNET 11342 Jve)

Note GF2C) #01...
1700

. .For DSC-245V, -4-1B, -4-1, ~6-0B, -6-00
. .For DSC-245V-4-1B(JE}, -4-1(JF)

..For DSC-245V

..For DSC-245Y-4, -6

.. For DSE-245V-4

.. For DSC-245V-6-08, -6-00
(Only use type 4A1)

D5C-245V, -4-18B, -4-1, -6-08, -6-00/

DSC-245V-4-1B(JE), -4-1 UE) A
DSC-245vi

DSC-245V-4, -6H
DSC-245V-4H
BSC-245V-6-08, -6-00A1 (4l & &)

- 23 —

e i e e Ll e B e Ll e et o] [ e WP SV - PO (A



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS
y— U B

REF.NO. NOTE PART KO, DESCRIPTION by oF A AT,
1 #01  MAQ-03209000 FEED DG EpL) 1
2 #01  MAQ-03305000 FEED BOG L) 1
3 #02  MAQ-08409000 FEED DOG vl |
4 702 MAQ-09508000 FEED DOG il i
5 802 213-05008 FEED DOG PG 1
6 #02  213-05107 FEED DOG IR i
7 #0Z2 MAN-10451B00 FEED DGG ) 1
8 MAQ-092080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM Hiry (91 1
9 MAQ-09207000 WALKING FOOT PRI |
10 MAQ-08307000 WALKING FOOT TEINTY 1

Note (i0) #01..... For BSC-248V DSC-245VH
#z..... For DSC-245V-4,-6 ' DSC-245V-4, -6H

- 24



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

& 3

Part No. Page Ref | Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref .
& B A No. & 8 R No . & B R No . & R No.
B1114-012-000 23 11 B1512-051 -G00 B 40 | B3128-051-000 16 27 { B9130-245-000 23 21
B1i14-280-000 10 7 | B1515-051-000 6 41 | B3129-053- 000 16 3 | BP-0500300-FA 1B 45
B1114-517-0G0 23 27 | B1601-245-000 8 7| B3129-053-000 16 33 | BP-3000000-00 10 38
Bi116-246-000 2 11 B1603-245-000 8 26 1 B3132-051-000 16 10 BP-6000000-00 {8 ]
B1117-245-000 2 14 | B1605-201-000 4 44 | B3132-051-000 16 32 BT-0400251-EC 18 16
B1118-241-H00 2 10 | Bi605-245-000 3 18 | B3134-001-000 18 11 §{ BT-0500300-EA 18 48
B1121-245-040 2 g8 | B1614-245-000 8 18  B3137-051-0A0 16 12 | B7-0500300-EA 18 3l
B1128-246-000 2 13 | B1617-241-§00 8 29 | B3137-527-040 18 28 | BT-0500300-EA 18 53
B1128-522-000 2 23 1 B161&-241-HGO 8 30 | B3138-512-000 16 44 | BT-0630520-70 23 20
B1128-563-000 2 26 | B1619-241-Hoo 8 20 1 B3201-012-0840 20 8 .
B1130-051-000 2 15 | B1620-245-000 8 21 | B3214-047-000 1B 365 | CQ-2020000-00 6 34
B1130-521-000 2 18 | B1621-241-80CG 10 40 | B3216-047-000 16 38 | €9-2020000-00 18 7
B1130-521-040 2 17 | BI622-241-H0¢ 8 22 | B3305-704-000-A 21 1t { €Q-2020000-00 18 8
B1£31-52¢-000 2 18 | B1623-245-0A0 8 24 | Ba3t1-¢1z-000 21 4 | €8-2020000-00 18 39
B1131-562-000 2 16 | B1624-586-000 10 42 | B3311-T04-000 21 8 | C9-2020000-00 18 40
B1132-521-000 2 20 | Bi627-241-H00 10 50 | B3JUT-704-000 21 18 | CQ-2020000-00 18 42
B1140-051-000 2 22 | B1630-245-0A0 8 2 ] B3318-704-100-A 21 T{ ©€Q-2020000-00 18 43
B1147-141-100 8 16 § B1633-245-000 8 6 | B3320-TO4-L00-A 21 3| CQ-2020000-00 1R 44
B1148-141-H00 B 17 | B1634-245-000 3 34 | B3414-245-000 19 4 1 CQ-2520000-00 4 20
B1150-245-000 i8 &7 | B1635-245-000 8 9 { B3415-245-000 i9 2 | £Q-2520000-00 4 21
B1150-245-0A0 18 56 | B1636-245-000 8 36 1 B3416-141-HOD-A 18 3 b £Q-2520000-00 4 22
BI156-115-000 2 24 | BI637-141-H00 8 37 | B3418-245-000 19 5 €Q-3030000-00 4 i9
B1i71-245-000 2 3 1 Bi637-245-000 8 11 | B3420-245-000 19 12 | €4-3030000-00 12 24
B1172-245-000 8 13 | B1638-141-H0O 8 38 | B3420-245-0A0 19 11 | €Q-3030000-00 12 28
BE178-245-000 2 31 B1638-245-000 8 12 | B3421-245-000 i9 2% | €Q-5050000-00 4 18
B1178-245-0A0 2 30 | B1639-245-000 8 32 § Ba421-245-0A0 19 28 1 CS-1271012-SH 4 16
B1179-245-000 2 32 | B1640-245-009 8 14 | B3422-245-000 19 13 | CS-127TH01A-SH 4 13
B1180-245-000 2 50 | BI1646-24{-H0¢ 10 47 | B3423-245-000 19 14
B1181-245-000 2 52 { B1646-245-000 8 28 | B3424-141-H00 19 17 | D1i158-241-E00 2 7
B1182-245-000 2 51 | B1647-245-000 8 31 | B3424-245-000 19 19 | D1171-245-E09 2 4
81183-245-004 2 48 | B1648-122-000 10 48 | B3425-141-H00 19 18 § D1201-241-E0¢ 4 4
B1183-245-008 2 49 | B1649-245-000 3 62 i B3425-245-000-4 19 20 | D1227-245-E04 4 2
B1202-241-H00 4 5 | B1650-245-000 8 23 | B3431-552-000-A 19 23 | D1401-245-EG0 6 0
B1203-051-000 4 5 | B1651-245-000 8 46 | B3433-141-H0A 19 15 { DB1408-241-E00 8 i1
B1203-241-H09 4 6 § B1652-245-000 8 48 | B3434-141-n00 19 16 | D1411-241-E00 6 13
B1204-241-Hoo 4 7 | B1653-245-000 8 40 | B3502-115-000 18 4 | D1412-241-E00 6 12
81206-245-000 4 3 | B1654-245-000 8 8 | B3b05-245-00¢ 18 58 { D1420-24i-E0Q0 6 i
B1210-051-000 4 10 | Bi655-245-000 8 10 { B3506-245-000 18 27 | D1425-241-E00 6 T
B1211-141-H00 4 8 | B1659-484-G00 12 19 | B3508-512-Q000 18 12 ] D1426-241-800 6 8
B1211-226-000 4 11 ] BIT702-012-000 i2 11 | B3512-246-000  IB 19 } D1450-055-B00 12 i3
B1212-012-000 4 12 i Bi801-245-000 12 45 | B3517-009-000 2 25 | D1453-241-E00 12 14
B1213-012-000 4 13 | B1802-245-000 - 12 46 | B3520-245-000 18 52 | D1455-055-B0C 12 16
B1213-012-000 12 12 | B1803-245-000 12 48 | B3520-586-000 18 59 | D1457-055-800 12 18
B1214-038-000 18 30 | Bi808-552-000 12 47 { B3521-245-000 18 54 | D1458-241-EG0 |2 6
B1227-145-004 4 1 | BiB0D-245-0A0 12 52 | B3523-245-000 I8 17 | Bl459-241-E00 12 7
B1230-051-000 4 14 | BIB30-245-0A0 12 49 | B3524-245-000 8 36 | D1460-241-EAG 6 42
B1301-241-H00 4 33 | B1837-245-040 i2 57 | B3525-245-000 1§ 14 | D1462-241-£00 6 43
B1302-241-H00 4 34 | B1838-245-000 12 58 | B3527-245-0A0 18 15 1 D1463-241-£00 6 46
B1303-241-H00 4 35 | B1839-245-004 12 53 § B3534-012-000 18 60 | Di464-241-E0A B 45
B1305-012-0AC 4 37 | BL839-245-00B 12 b4 [ B3534-155-000 18 31 | D14BG-241-Eo0 12 22
B1306-155-0A0 4 38 | D18B38-245-00C 12 55 | B3537-201-000  IB 46 | P1480-241-EA¢ 12 2
B1307-155-0A0 4 39 | B1850-512-060 18 25 | BGO3T-505-040 14 48 | D1481-241-B0O0 12 23
81308-155-0A0 4 40 |} Bi851-512-000 18 23 | BT114-0i2-0A0 22 8| D1482-241-E00 12 26
B1308-241-Hoo 4 36 | B1853-512 00A-A 14 38 | BBI33-019-000 19 30 | DB1482-241-FAD 12 25
B1419-245-000 6 3 | B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 ; BB204-012-000 22 41 Di4B3-241-E00 12 21
B1421-241-100 6 2 | B1853-512-00C-4 14 40 | B8204-245-000 23 12 | DidB4-241-E00 12 29
B1423-245-000 il £7 | Bi853-512-00D 14 41 | BB217-241-H00 1B 6 | D1485-241-E00 12 30
B1424-158-000 i 6 | BiB53-512-00E 14 42 | BB218-241-H00 18 5| D1486-241-E00 12 31
B1424-158-000 6 19 | B1905-245-000 6 31 | B8228-125-000 23 32 | D1606-245-E00 8 b
Bi424-158-000 8 33 | B1906-051-000 6 32 | BSLO1-245-000 20 1| DB1621-241-B00 19 39
B1428-05E-000 6 g 1 B2115-271-000 8 35 § B9101-552-000 23 3] Dre24-241-800 10 41
B1429-241-#00 6 14 | B2733-761-000¢ 10 10 | B9102-245-0A0 20 2 i DI830-245-EAD 8 1
B1430-245-000 6 t8 | 83114-761-000 18 17 | BO104-245-0A0 20 3| D168O-141-£00 1o 6
B1431-241-H00 § 4 | B3119-771-000 16 35 ¢ B9106-245-000 20 41 D1681-241-E00 i0 1
B1434-245-000 6 5§ B3120-125-000 i6 34 | B9108-245-000 20 5 ¢ DI1684 141-E00-A 10 16
B1437-051-000 18 10 | B3121-245-000 16 4 B9109-555-000 23 4 | D1685-141-F00 10 19
B1454-245-000 12 15 | B3121-245-0A0 18 1§ B9110-012-000 23 5 ] D168G-241-E0¢ 10 18
B1456-14t-HOD 12 17 { B3122-053-006 16 13 | B9110-245-000 23 24 + DI6BT-141 EOG 10 20
Bi460- 246-0A0 6 55 | B3123-051-000 18 5| BO1LI-012-000 23 6 | D190T 241 E0O 6 33
B1462-053-000 6 56 } B3124-051-000 15 6 BS111-245-000 23 15 | D2E20 555-C00 14 A7
B1467-053 0A0 12 9 | B3125-012-000 16 2| B9§13-012-060 23 7 02401 245 EOO 14 1
B1468-053-000 12 10 | B3126-051- 00 16 7 B9117-012-000 12 50 | D2402 245 E0O 23 Vi3]
81501-241-H00 § 36 B3126-051 -000 16 3t B9117 012-600 23 8 | D2402 245 E0O i4 2
B1509-141 -H0O 6 36 { B3127-051-000 16 8 | B911T-552-400 12 51 | D240G3 245 K00 14 3
B151G-141-H00 ] 38 | 83127-051 000 16 30 | BO1i7 552-A00 23 9 02404 245 E0D 14 4t
B1510-155-000 6 44 | B3128-051-000 16 9 BO121-141-HAD 23 10 | D2405 245-E¢0 12 59

- 25 —



NUMERICAL INBEX OF PARTS

*® 3l

Part No.

oD

Part No.
[=]

Part No.
[=]

& B

Part No.

28

12405- 245-£00
12406-245-E04
D2408-245-E00
D2409-245-E00
D2410-245-E00
D2411-245-E00
B2412-245-E00
02413-141 EOC
D2413-141 E0O
D2413-245-E00
32414-141-E00
D2414-245-E00
D2415-245 EOO
D2415-245 EAQ
02416-245-500
B2417-245 EOC
02417-245 EAD
D2418-245-E00
D2419-245-E00
02420-245-E00
D2421-245-E00
D2422-245-F00
D2422- 245-E0A
2423-245 EOO
D2423-245 £00
02424-245-800
D2425-245-E00
D2426-245-E00
D2427-245-E00
02428-141 ECG
P2428-245 E00
D2429-245 EOO
2430-245-EAD
02431-245-500
D2432-245-E00
P2433-245-E00
02434-245-E00
D2435-245-E00
02436-141-E00
D2436-245-500
D2441-141-E00
D2464-555-B00
B3168-555-10B
03310-555-B00
D3410-241-E00
B3501-241-E00
D3501-245-£00
13502-241-E00
D3502-245-E00
03503-241-E00
D3504-241-E00
D3513-245-EAD
06001 -555-B00
D600G-555-D0A
D6029-555-B0A
D6042-555-B00
36042-555-300
p6043-555-B00
)6043-555-B00
D7101-245-E00
D7102-245-E00
D7114-555-BAB
D8201-245-E00
DB201-245-EAD
18204 -555-D00
D9118-555-B00

EA-9570B02-00

GES-12153000
GES- 12153000
GES-12153000
GES-12153000
GES-12155000

H¥-5001400-00

Page Ref.
A No .
4 5
14 6
14 8
14 9
14 10
14 I§|
14 12
14 30
14 34
t4 13

2 12
14 14
14 28
14 28
i4 15
14 3
14 32
14 16
14 17
14 18
14 19
14 20
14 2t
14 31
14 35
H4 22
14 23
14 24
14 25
14 48
14 26
14 27
14 45
14 43
14 37
14 81
14 75
14 64
14 44
14 85
14 83
10 17
16 37
21 20
19 1
18 3
18 33
18 1
18 29
18 2
18 13
18 35
14 59
14 57
14 58
14 55
14 61
14 54
14 60
23 16
23 17
22 ]
22 2
22 1
22 5
23 13
10 2
18 4t
18 47
23 26
14 36
10 21
16 3

H¥-5001400-00
F1066-000-00F

M3637-110-000
M2640-110-000
MAT -15043000
MAN-10451000
MAN-10451800
MAN-10452000
MAD-11532000
HAQ-09201000
MAG-09202000
MAQ-09203000
MAQ- 09204000
MAG- 09205000
MAQ- 09206000
MAQ-09207000
MAG-092080A0
MAQ-05208000
MAQ-08210000
MAG-09211000
MAQ-09307000
MAQ-C93080A0
MAG-09309000
HAQ- 09401000
MAQ- 09402000
MAG-09409000
MAQ-09411600
MAQ-08505000
MAT-81126T00
¥C-3720011-00
MC-3720011-05
HDP-170B1800
MOP-17081804

NM-6050001 -SE
NM-8050001-SE
NY-6050001-5D
NS-2820850-5A
NS-6060350-SP
N§-609¢310-8P
NS-8110310-5P
N5-6110350-SF
N§-5150310-8P
NS-8150430-8P
NS-6150430-5P
NS-6620310-5P
NS-6620310-Sp

. N§-662031¢-8P

NS-66820310-5F
NS-6660430-$p
N§-5680320-5P
N§-5680410-5P

P§-0200122-X0
P5-0400:82-K0
P§-0600241-00
PS-0600502-Kp
P§-0600602-KP
PT-030: 600-50

RE-0400000-K0
RE-0600000-K0
RE- 0700000-K0
RE-0TC0000-KO
RE-0700000-K0
RE-0700000-KO0
RG-0611801-00
RO-0742401-00

51-0380551 -§1.
SB-0470281- 8P
SD-0470281-8P
$D-0640231-5P
SD-0640321 8P

Page Ref.
H No .
10 4
23 14
14 53
t4 52
14 56

8 3
24 7
12 2
21 22

2 1

5

8 61

2 56

2 57

2 58
24 g
24 8
24 1

8 26

8 27
24 10

6 a7
24 2

Z 2

2 6
24 3

8 63
24 4
i0 5

6 18
23 2

6 15
23 1
21 13
2% 17
23 23

6 47
16 18
I8 26
16 40
16 43
12 33
10 22
23 19

& 22
12 34
19 8
23 28
12 35

8 43

8 44
18 4

8 39
i9 3t

6 b8

2 9

6 20
10 36
10 37

] 21

6 27

6 48

3 42

2 55

8 44

2 21
16 9
16 39

8 40
14 82

§b-0720331-5P
5D-0790351-5P
§9-0790361 - §P
$0-0800352-5P
$0-0800481 -57
SK-1483200-SE
SK-3311600-5E
5K-3482500-5C
SM-4051405-SE
S¥-6061610-5C
SM-6081552-TP
§M-8040602-TP
5Q-1110401-MZ
SQ-1110401-M2
§Q-1150451-M2
$8-2090710-51
§5-2000710-5P
§5-2090710-5P
556-2080710-8P
§§-2090710-5P
§5-2050810-8P
58-2110030-5P
§§-2110930-5F
§8-3090520- §p
$5-3090610-5P
$5-3090710-TP
§5-4080610-5P
55-5060310-5P
§§-5110710-5P
55-6060210-5P
$8-6081210-5P
58-6090810-3P
5§-6090910-8P
§8-6092120-5P
§5-6110480-5P
58-6110710-1P
88-6111140-5P
5§-6111140-8P
85-6121050-87
§5-6121210-SP
§5-6161220-8P
$8-6151780-5¢
§8-7060316- 5P
§5-7060610-5P
§5-7080510-TP
§§-7080510-TP
58-7080520-§p
$5-7090520- SP
85-7080710-5P
5§-7080910- 5P
38-7080910-5P
58-7080020-87
§§-7081410- 8P
58-7110510-5F
$5-7110510-8P
§8-7110540-8F
§§-7110540-5P
85-7110570-SPF
§§-T110710-3P
$§-7110710-5P
5§-7110710-5P
§5-7110710-8P
85-7110710-5P
§S-T110710-89
$8-7110710-8P
§§-T110710-SP
58-71107:0-SP
$S-7110710-5P
S§-7110710-SP
58-7110710-§P
§5-7110710 8P
S§-T1107E0-SP
$§ 710710 SP
S§-7110810-5FP
§S-T110910 8P
55- 7110810 -5P

Page Ref.
R No .
10 23
19 7.
19 6§
2 29
6 44
19 22
22 6
20 9
21 12
21 6
2 47
18 34
18 32
18 61
18 21
2 33
2 34
2 35
2 40
16 20
8 59
2 31
18 22

2 38
2 36
16 41
16 18
14 80
8 52
3 47
8 45
14 T4
] o4
Z 27
20 6
12 36
16 47
20 7
8 53
10 51
8 55
12 32
14 7T
2 53
6 24
18 55
3 §0
16 45
10 49
6 25
18 24
4 41
14 72
2 58
12 39
19 10
14 68
16 42
2 39
2 41
10 24
10 29
10 30
12 42
12 43
16 19
16 46
18 3t
18 49
23 18
14 19
14 78
14 84
8 15
23 29
14 89

§8-7110810-8P
§5-7110010 TP
§§-7110910-TP
§5-T111120-5P
8§-T111310-5P
§8-7111310-8P
55-7111410-TP
58-7121410-8p
§§-7150740-3P
S§-7150840-5P
§§-7151210-SP
$5-7151210-8F
§§-Ti51210-5P
$§-T151210-87
§§-7151330-8P
§8-7620750-5P
85-7621040-5P
§§-7621040-5P
§8-7680870-5P
55-7681750-TF
§§-8080410-5P
$5-8110410-TP
55-8110510-8P
§8-8150710-§P
$5-8150710-8P
§8-8150710-8P
55-8150710-5P
55-8150710-1P
$8-8150710-TP
§5-8150830-8P
$5-8150830-5P
$5-8151150-5P
§8-8151150-8P
§8-8151230-5p
$§-8151230-5p
§8-8151230-5P
§5-8151230-8P
$8-8151550-5p
58-8151550-5P
§§-8151550-5P
§5-8151550-5P
85-8151550-5P
55-8151780-5P
$§-8660530-1¢
§8-8660530-TP
55-8660610-T
5§5-8660610-FP
55-8660612-TP
§5-8660810-TP
55-8661040-TP
$5-8680540-5P
55-8680730- 5P
55-8681650-TP
S5-8701042-TP
$5-9091010-5P
§5-0111010-5P
55-9111010-8P
58-9151540- SR
§5-9161610- 8P
§5-9182010-5N

TA- 0500601 -M0
TA-0550604 -RO
TA-1120804-R0
TA-1250408 RO
TA-2100904-R0

WP-0371026-5D
WP 0371026- 5D
W' 0450000 SD
WP-0501016-SC
WP 0501016 8D
WP 0501016- 8D
%P 0501016 S
WP -0501016 SD
WP 0501016 SD

Page Hef.
R No .,
14 T0
6 28
i2 40
12 4
6 53
18 18
M7
10 26
6 50

2 42
6 23
8 54
10 25
10 28
8 56
10 43
6 b1
6 52
2 54
4 24
14 76
8 a7
2 43
4 29
4 ki
10 52
18 50
6 29
8 50
6 30
8 a1
& 26
6 35
14 63
14 85
14 66
14 67
4 26
4 28
4 30
4 42
12 55
4 27
12 60
14 62
4 17
12 38
14 73
10 45
10 44
4 32
4 43
4 25
8 58
14 79
10 27
18 2f
19 21
12 37
H!] 23
q 23
2 46
2 45
2 28
2 44
14 T
14 87
12 44
20 14
10 3
10 32
10 35
23 30
14 50

— 26 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

# 3l

Part No. Page Ref.} Part Np. Page Ref.i Part No. Page Ref .| Part No. Page Ref,
) B No. £ 8 A No. & & A No. ) R No.
WP 0621016-5D 16 33
WP -0621016 SD 19 9
WP- 0751576 SO 23 22
WP- 1702600 S0 21 19
WS- 0410002 KN 14 86
WS-0510002 KN 21 16
WS-0631510-Kp 10 H
¥S-1643202-KR 21 21
WT-0530002-KS 23 3
¥E-0530002-K8 14 51
Wi-1052010-KP 10 46
101-19105 10 13
101-19204 10 12
101-19303 10 14
101-19402 10 15
101-18708 10 i3
101-19907 10 8
161-20004 10 9
101-24204 6 26
101-26324 18 20
101-26803 18 38
103-13708 12 20
103-13906 12 3
103-14003 12 4
103-14201 12 5
103-14508 12 8
103-14607 12 |
103-20059 16 22
103-20075 16 21
103-20108 16 23
103-20268 16 25
103-20505 16 24
103-20703 16 25
103-21107 6 57
103-21701 18 11
110-23702 19 25
110-23801 19 26
110-24403 19 24
111-81500 24 14
111-81559 2t 1
111-81609 21 10
111-81708 21 15
111-81757 21 9
111-81807 21 5
111-81808 21 2
118-49502 22 3
170-11263 22 7
213-05008 24 5
213-05107 24 6
213-05208 8 4

- 27 —




Ry




BT TR TR S E——

du K. JUKI =SS

HHEL S, S EE
Ta aedey o Toe further

JUKI CORPORATION T o,

alease contacs

—_ wanas

LTS e R R [T 5 S E il o ] S TR S o

# Dho dosoiglich covitad in 583 pams list ia aubject to change lor Improsemen? of e commodi by wil o flices,
S OONT— AU A I, PR 4 a2 TEm - L ERDT T,

®Trig pele ligt |8 ecited and prinked In socordancs with e prides] apacilications as of Apel 1532,

Pramded i Japan



